
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Chair)
Councillor John Abbott (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Dave Cargill
Councillor Eddie Dourley
Councillor Mike Fry
Councillor Kath Loftus
Councillor Angela McInerney
Councillor Gareth Stockton
Councillor Angela Teeling
Councillor Kevan Wainwright
Councillor Bill Woolfall

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 1 December 2021

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 6 October 2021 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 5 - 22

4. TAXI MATTER 23 - 76

5. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

6. TAXI MATTER 77 - 83

7. TAXI MATTER 84 - 91

8. TAXI MATTER 92 - 98

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REGULATORY COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Wednesday, 30 June 2021 in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Wallace (Chair), Abbott (Vice-Chair), D. Cargill, Fry, 
A. McInerney, G. Stockton and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Dourley, Loftus, Wainwright and Woolfall

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Thompson, K. Cleary, N. Wheeler and L. Wilson-Lagan

Also in attendance: None

Action
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair 
welcomed the new Members to the Committee and also 
expressed the thanks of the Committee to the previous 
members, Councillors McDermott and Nelson, for their 
contribution to the Committee over many years.

REG1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 
having been circulated will be signed as a correct record.

REG2 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
POLICY

The Committee considered a request to authorise a 
review of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy. 

The Policy must be reviewed by the Council for 
successive three year periods and the current policy was 
due to expire at midnight on 30 January 2022. Members 
were advised on the consultation process to be followed and 
a copy of the updated Policy had been circulated to 
Members. 

Following the consultation process a report would be 
brought back to Committee for consideration and 
recommendation to full Council.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED: That

1. the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services (OD-LD), be authorised to undertake a 
consultation exercise in respect of the Council’s 
Statement of Gambling Policy in accordance with 
section 349 Gambling Act 2005;

2. the OD-LD to determine all matters relating to the 
consultation process; and

3. the matter be reported back to the Regulatory 
Committee following completion of the consultation 
process.

REG3 TAXI LICENSING MATTER

The Committee met to consider a request to amend 
the medical element of the Taxi Licensing policy for hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers.

The Committee heard that as part of the ‘fit and 
proper person’ test new applicants and existing drivers must 
undertake a DVLA Group 2 Medical assessment.

Currently the DVLA Group 2 medical must be 
undertaken by:

1. The applicants own registered medical practitioner (or 
another registered medical practitioner from the same 
practice or group practice) who has access to their 
medical history; or 

2. The Council’s preferred Occupational Health facility, 
North West Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust, which is based at Hollins Park House, Hollins 
Lane, Winwick, Warrington. 

During the past three years, licensed drivers and new 
applicants had advised the licensing section of problems 
they have encountered with medical assessment.  These 
mostly related to:

 Their own medical centre not undertaking the 
required medical assessment;

 Appointment dates considerably far into the future; 
and

 Exceptionally high costs charged for the assessment.  

Further checks had found that following the pandemic 
local medical centres had taken the decision not to 

Page 2



undertake the assessment any more.  The issue was 
exacerbated by the fact that North West Boroughs 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Hollins Park) had yet to 
restart assessing drivers. 

Members fully considered the responses received to 
the consultation process:

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to make the 
following recommendations to the Executive Board  

 Agree a minimum standard for 3rd party medical 
assessments;

 Delegate the authority of approving who can 
undertake medical assessments in accordance with 
current policy to the Licensing Manager; and 

 Allow a technical exemption for certain licence 
holders from having to undertake the same medical 
assessment twice. 

Councillor Teeling in attendance for the following item.

REG4 TAXI LICENSING MATTER

The Committee were updated on the Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards on the Assessment of 
Previous Convictions.

On 2 September 2020 the Regulatory Committee 
recommended the adoption of the Department for 
Transport’s (DfT) ‘Assessment of Previous Convictions’ 
document as part of the hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers licensing policy.

The recommendation was subsequently adopted by 
the Executive Board.

Following the introduction of the current policy it had 
been noted by Officers that there were gaps in the policy 
which provided little or no guidance as to what action (if any) 
was to be taken by Officers or Members in certain 
circumstances.

The proposed additions to the policy not only gave 
guidance on convictions but other matters which may be 
taken into account when considering if a person could be 
deemed to be a fit and proper person, within the meaning of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

To accompany any potential changes to the policy the 

Page 3



second proposal was to amend the existing hackney 
carriage / private hire driver licensing condition partly at the 
request for the Department for Transport as well as ensuring 
the condition was fit for purpose. The condition related to the 
‘duty to disclose convictions, cautions, reprimands, warning 
and fixed penalty notices’.

Members fully considered the response received to 
the consultation process:

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to make the 
following recommendations to the Executive Board  

 The amendments to the ‘Previous Convictions Policy’ 
put forward in the report be considered and adopted; 
and

 An amendment to be made to the hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers conditions relating to the 
requirement to report matters relating to their 
behaviour.

Meeting ended at 7.28 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Regulatory Committee

DATE: 6 October 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise Community & Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT:                                  Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling Policy

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.    PURPOSE OF REPORT

To approve a draft Statement of Gambling Policy for recommendation to full Council for 
adoption.

2.      RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that:-

(1) Having undertaken a consultation exercise the draft Statement of Gambling 
Policy as amended be approved by the Committee and be recommended to full 
Council for adoption.

(2) An appropriate form of wording for the Council resolution would be: “The 
Council:
(1)  adopts the Statement of Gambling Policy attached to the report to come into 

effect immediately following the expiry of the current Policy; and
(2) directs that the OD-LD publishes the Statement in accordance with section 

349 Gambling Act 2005 and the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006.”

3.      SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1    At its meeting held on 30 June 2021 the Committee considered a report on the Statement 
of Gambling Policy which must be adopted by the Council to replace the current policy 
which will expire in January 2022. The current Statement of Gambling Policy is due to 
expire at midnight on 30th January 2022 and the new Statement of Gambling Policy must 
be in place on 31st January 2022. 

3.2  The Committee authorised the Operational Director Legal and Democratic Services (OD-
LD) to undertake a consultation exercise in respect of the Council’s Statement of 
Gambling Policy in accordance with section 349 Gambling Act 2005.

3.3 The consultation exercise was completed on 31 August 2021 and n
[...]
more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a permit 
and the licensing authority must consider that application based upon the licensing 
objectives, any guidance issued by the Gambling Commission issued under Section 
25 of the Gambling Act 2005,  and “such matters as they think relevant.”   This licensing 
authority considers that “such matters” will be decided on a case by case basis but 
generally there will be regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable persons 
from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect the applicant to satisfy the 
authority that there will be sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not 
have access to the adult only gaming machines.  Measures which will satisfy the 
authority that there will be no access may include the adult machines being in site of 
the bar, or in the sight of staff who will monitor that the machines are not being used 
by those under 18.  Notices and signage may also be help.  As regards the protection 
of vulnerable persons this applicants may wish to consider the provision of information 
leaflets / helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare.

It is recognised that some alcohol licensed premises may apply for a premises licence 
for their non-alcohol licensed areas.  Any such application would need to be applied 
for, and dealt with as an Adult Entertainment Centre premises licence.

It should be noted that the licensing authority can decide to grant the application with 
a smaller number of machines and/or a different category of machines than that 
applied for.  Conditions (other than these) cannot be attached.

Page 20



It should also be noted that the holder of a permit to must comply with any Code of 
Practice issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and operation of the 
machine.

3. Prize Gaming Permits – (Statement of Principles on Permits - Schedule 14 
Para 8 (3))

The Gambling Act 2005 states that a Licensing Authority may “prepare a statem
[...]
process may be refused are:
(a) that the club is established primarily for gaming, other than gaming prescribed 

under schedule 12;
(b) that in addition to the prescribed gaming, the applicant provides facilities for other 

gaming; or
(c) that a club gaming permit or club machine permit issued to the applicant in the last 

ten years has been cancelled.

5. Temporary Use Notices

There are a number of statutory limits as regards Temporary Use Notices.  It is noted 
that it falls to the licensing authority to decide what constitutes a ‘set of premises’ where 
Temporary Use Notices are received relating to the same building / site.

6. Occasional Use Notices:

The licensing authority has very little discretion as regards these notices aside from 
ensuring that the statutory limit of 8 days in a calendar year is not exceeded.  The 
licensing authority will though need to consider the definition of a ‘track’ and whether 
the applicant is permitted to avail him/herself of the notice.  

Part D

Contact Details

Please contact the licensing authority via the following email address and telephone 
number: Email - legalservices@halton.gov.uk; Tel: 0151 511 6535

Page 22

mailto:legalservices@halton.gov.uk


REPORT: Regulatory Committee

DATE: 6th October 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Taxi Licensing Matter

WARDS: Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To progress the recommendations made by the Department for 
Transport (DFT) in their document “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards”.

2. RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the following amendments to the current 
taxi licensing policy put forward in this report be considered and 
adopted.  These amendments are as follows:-

 To require checks of all new applicants against a central 
database prior to being licensed as well as updating a 
National Register with details of licence refusals and 
revocations

 A requirement for all licensed drivers to be registered 
with the Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) update 
service so that more frequent checks can be conducted

 An amendment to the vehicle licensing policy requiring 
the display of a customer feedback notice in vehicles

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) published its Statutory 
Guidance on ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards’ in July 2020.

3.2 The Statutory Guidance has been issued to all Licensing 
Authorities to enhance the safeguarding measures the taxi 
and private hire vehicle licensing regime requires, and to 
protect the most vulnerable in communities.

Page 23 Agenda Item 4



3.3 Whilst the primary focus of the Statutory Guidance is on 
protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers are 
said to benefit from the recommendations contained within it. 
There is consensus that national minimum standards are 
required to make the regulation of the taxi and private hire 
vehicle sector better, and the recommendations in the 
document are the result of detailed discussion with the trade, 
regulators and safety campaign groups.  As this is Statutory 
Guidance, the recommendations must be implemented unless 
there is a compelling local reason not to.

3.4 On 2nd September 2020 this Committee received a copy of this 
document and were notified that its contents and implications 
would be thoroughly examined by Officers of the Council and 
referred back to this Committee for consideration.  A copy of 
the DFT’s “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards” 
are attached to this report as Appendix A.

3.5 One section of the DFT’s requirements is to implement a new 
professional standards policy relating to convictions and a 
subsequent proposal was put before Members in June of this 
year which has since been adopted by this Council.

3.6 Three further matters from the DfT’s standards have been 
considered by Officers and changes to the Council’s current 
policy is now submitted for consideration by this Committee.  
The details of which are referred to in Section 4 of this report.

3.7 The Committee is responsible for determining the Council’s 
policies in connection with the grant, variation, suspension or 
revocation of licences relating to taxi and private hire.

3.8 However, the Constitution must now be interpreted in 
accordance with the case of R (On the application of 007 
Stratford Taxis Limited v Stratford on Avon District Council 
2011.  This Court of Appeal decision interpreted the meaning 
of the Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 2000 in respect of 
matters which must be dealt with by a Council’s Executive or 
by a committee of its council.  Essentially, the court held that: 
(1) it was clear that individual applications relating to taxi 
matters must be dealt with by the equivalent of this Council’s 
Regulatory Committee and (2) matters calculated to facilitate, 
or be conducive or incidental to such applications must also 
be dealt with in the same way but (3) any “plan or strategy” 
associated with such a function would be an executive 
function and therefore have to be determined by a council’s 
executive. The Stratford case concerned the introduction of a 
wheelchair access policy. The decision was taken by the 

Page 24



Council’s cabinet rather than its Licensing Committee. The 
challenge from the taxi trade was that the Licensing 
Committee should have adopted the policy.  This element of 
the challenge was rejected by the court.

3.9 Consequently, any decision of the Regulatory Committee on 
matters contained in this agenda will be by recommendation 
to the Executive Board.  

3.10 In deciding whether to recommend the adoption of a policy the 
following questions should be addressed:

3.10.1 Has proper consultation been undertaken?

3.10.2 Are the proposals necessary and proportionate?

4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

4.1 As stated above, there are three matters that need to be 
considered. The first matter is the requirement for all 
applicants to be checked against a National database prior to 
issuing a licence.  This proposal would also mean that any 
applicants who have a licence refused or revoked will be 
recorded on this register.  Further details can be found on the 
National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation and Refusals 
(NR3) Policy Document which is at Appendix B of this report.

4.2 The second matter is a requirement for all applicants to 
register with the DBS Update Service.  This would allow for 
checks against a person’s criminal record to be carried out 
more frequently than every 3 years which is the case at 
present and provides clear instruction on how this would work.  
This proposal can be found at Appendix C of this report.

  
4.3 The 3rd and final matter is the requirement for notices to be 

fitted in licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 
clearly advising the public on how they can provide feedback 
to the Council about the driver, operator or vehicle they are 
travelling in.  The details of this proposed policy change can 
be found at Appendix D of this report.

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 As part of the consultation the local trade were contacted on 
16th August 2021 by email for any comments on the 3 matters 
referred to in this report.  Details of the consultation were also 
posted on the Council’s website with a closing date for 
comments or opinions to be made by 30th August 2021.

Page 25



5.2 The following replies were submitted to the licensing team as 
part of the consultation process.  Each person submitting their 
views has had their identities removed but has been referred 
to with a number for audit purposes only.  No comment has 
been amended, corrected or rephrased.

5.2.1 Number 1

Reply to all 3 matters

I would like to agree to all the changes put forward

5.2.2 Number 2

I agree with the NR3 database as it will make the service safer 
for our passengers

I’
[...]
s authority receives information as a result of a request that has been made to 
another authority, it will take that information into account when determining the application 
for the grant or renewal of a taxi drivers’ licence.  This will be in accordance with the usual 
process for determining applications.

6. Making New Applicants and Existing Drivers aware of NR3

All future applications for hackney carriage or PHV driver licenses will be checked against 
the NR3 register.  The authority has updated its application forms and related 
paperwork/webpages (such as guidance notes and its Privacy Notice) to make it clear that:

 all applicants will have their details checked against the register, and any relevant 
information taken into account in assessing the application; 

 Where an application is refused, or where a licence is granted but subsequently 
revoked, this information will be entered into the register and will be held for a 
maximum of 25 years. 

Where the authority (the first authority) decides to refuse or revoke a hackney 
carriage/private hire driver’s licence, the decision notice will refer to the authority’s earlier 
notification in guidance and on application forms that the decision will be entered on to NR3.  
The decision notice will also make clear that if the individual makes an application to another 
licensing authority (the second authority) for a driver’s licence at a later date, the second 
authority may check the register, and the details of the refusal or revocation will be provided 
to them by this authority, in line with our policy for disclosing information.

Page 73



APPENDIX C

The Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) Update Service
Policy Document

Background 

Halton Borough Council, like most licensing authorities requires all new and renewal 
applicants for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers to obtain an Enhanced DBS 
check prior to the licence being considered in order to satisfy itself that the applicant is a fit 
and proper person as required by The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976.

This has since been amended in light of the recommendations from The Department for 
Transport (DfT) in their document “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards” (July 
2020) to require all licensed drivers to subscribe to the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
update service.

This means that no licence will be granted (first or renewal) until the licensing section have 
received an Enhanced DBS certificate and verified that the applicant has subscribed to the 
DBS Update Service.  Any information provided by the DBS must satisfy the Council’s 
current policy on Professional Standards.

All costs in respect of obtaining a DBS enhanced certificate and subscription to the DBS 
Update Service will be borne by the applicant/licence holder.

The DBS Update Service

The DBS Update Service is an online subscription service that allows the licence holder to 
keep their DBS certificates up to date.  It allows licensing officers to check your certificate 
online, with your consent multiple times throughout the period of your licence as well as 
upon renewal.  

Joining the subscription service will save time and money.  Once registered the licence 
holder will not need to make a separate application for an enhanced disclosure certificate 
as part of the application to renew the licence.  In the long term it is cheaper than applying 
for a new certificate every three years.

Details of how to apply and costs can be found on the Government website: 
https://www.gov.uk/dbs-update-service

Page 74

https://www.gov.uk/dbs-update-service


Renewing your subscription to the Update Service

Subscriptions last for one year from the ‘date of issue’ displayed on the DBS certificate – 
after this, the subscription will expire. It is the responsibility of the licence holder to ensure 
they keep the subscription up to date and pay the subscription fee every year.  There is an 

[...]
authority should be displayed 
in all licensed vehicles” which is currently not a requirement.

Customer Complaints Notice

The Council is able to produce a customer complaints notice with the cost met from the 
licensing budget.  The issue being that there is nothing in the current policy to require the 
fitting of these notices in licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.  

It is proposed that the following wording is adopted in the policy for hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles:

Every licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicle is required to permanently display 
in a prominent location for the customer a complaints notice as provided by the licensing 
section.

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 82
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 84 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 89
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 92 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 96
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling Policy
	Draft Statement of Gambling Policy from 31 January 2022 (1)

	4 Taxi Matter
	Taxi Policy Amendments (Multiple) - 6th October 2021 - Appendix A 1
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing a

Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 in the 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Wallace (Chair), Abbott (Vice-Chair), D. Cargill, Fry, Loftus, 
A. McInerney, Teeling, Wainwright and Woolfall 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Hesketh, N. Wheeler and L. Wilson-Lagan

Also in attendance: None 

Action
Prior to the commencement of the meeting a minute silence was held 
for Councillor Harry Howard who had passed away last month and 
who was a previous member of the Committee. The Chair also 
thanked Kay Cleary who retired from the role of Licensing Manager 
on 30 September 2021 for her service to the Council.   

REG5 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021, 
were taken as read and will be signed as a correct record, 
subject to the addition by Councillor Wallace of a tribute to 
former Councillor, Pauline Hignett.

REG6 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
POLICY

The Committee considered a request to approve a 
Draft Statement of Gambling Policy for recommendation to 
the Council for adoption. The Committee was advised that 
no responses were received following the consultation 
process. 

RESOLVED: That having undertaken a consultation 
exercise the draft Statement of Gambling Policy be 
approved by the Committee and be recommended to 
Council for adoption. 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



An appropriate form of wording for the Council resolution 
would be: “The Council:

1. adopts the Statement of Gambling Policy attached to 
the report to come into effect immediately following 
the expiry of the current Policy; and

2. directs that the Operational Director - Legal and 
Democratic Services publish the Statement in 
accordance with section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 and the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2006.”

REG7 TAXI MATTER

The Committee met to consider three amendments to 
taxi licensing policy.

In July 2020 the Department for Transport (DfT) 
published its Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards Document (“Standards Document”).

On 2 September 2020 the Regulatory Committee 
received a copy of the Standards Document and were 
advised that the contents and implications would be 
examined by the Licensing Section and matters referred 
back to the Committee for consideration.

One recommendation in the Standards Policy was to 
implement a new Professional Standards Policy relating to 
convictions and this had already been put before Members 
of the Committee and adopted by the Council.

Three further recommendations from the Standards 
Document had been considered by Officers and were put to 
the Committee as recommended amendments to the current 
taxi licensing policy. These were as follows:- 

1. The requirement to check all new taxi driver 
applicants against a central data base prior to being 
licensed as well as updating the database with details 
of license refusals and revocations.

2. The requirement for all licensed drivers to be 
registered with the Disclosure & Barring Service 
(DBS) update service so that more frequent checks 
can be made.

3. An amendment to the vehicle licensing policy 



requiring the display of a customer feedback notice in 
licensed vehicles. 

The members took in account the information 
provided in the Committee item and the 4 Appendices and 
were in agreement with introducing the above requirements 
subject to there being an amendment to the proposed 
wording of the Vehicle Licence Policy Amendment set out in 
Appendix D. The amended wording agreed by the 
Committee is set out in bold below.  

“Every licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicle is 
required to permanently display in a prominent location for 
the customer a feedback notice (compliments and 
complaints) as provided by the licensing section”.  

The reason for the amended wording was that the 
Committee wanted to make it clear that the feedback notice 
was also for positive feedback and not just complaints. 

RESOLVED: To make a recommendation to the 
Executive Board that the current taxi licensing policies be 
amended by adopting the following:- 

1. A requirement that all new applicants be checked 
against a central database prior to being licensed and 
that a National Register be updated with details of 
licence refusals and revocations.

2. A requirement for all licensed drivers to be registered 
with the Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) update 
service so that more frequent checks can be 
conducted.

3. An amendment to the vehicle licensing policy 
requiring the display of a customer feedback notice in 
vehicles. 

REG8 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Committee considered:
 

(1) Whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 



be considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

(2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

REG9 TAXI MATTER

Case No. 728

RESOLVED: That the holder of the Single Status 
Drivers Licence was not a fit and proper person and 
consequently the licence was revoked.

REG10 TAXI MATTER

Case No. 729

RESOLVED: That the holder of the Single Status 
Drivers Licence was not a fit and proper person and 
consequently the licence was revoked.

REG11 TAXI MATTER

Case No. 730

RESOLVED: That the holder of the Single Status 
Drivers Licence was not a fit and proper person and 
consequently the licence was revoked.

Meeting ended at 7.48 p.m.


